longer-term investment
returns

4,096  4,204  3,933 (3)% 4%

Post-tax profit

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

6

2014 £m 2013 £m % change
Note AER CER AER CER

Post-tax operating profit
based on
   longer-term investment
returns

 4,096  4,204  3,933 (3)% 4%

Short-term fluctuations in
investment returns  5  763 (564) (529) 235% 244%

Effect of changes in
economic assumptions  6  (369)  629  623 (159)% (159)%

Other non-operating profit (147)  89  94 (265)% (256)%
Total post-tax
non-operating profit 247 154 188 60% 31%

Profit for the year
attributable to
   shareholders

 4,343  4,358  4,121 0% 5%

Basic earnings per share (in pence)

2014 2013 % change
AER CER AER CER

Based on post-tax operating profit
   including longer-term
investment returns

160.7p 165.0 p 154.4p (3%) 4%

Based on post-tax profit 170.4p 171.0 p 161.7p 0% 5%
Average number of shares
(millions) 2,549 2,548 2,548

3 Analysis of new business contribution

(i)   Group Summary

2014
Annual

premium and
contribution
equivalents

(APE)

Present
value of new

business
premiums
(PVNBP)

New business
contribution

New business
 margin

APE PVNBP

note 18 note 18 (note)
£m £m £m % %

Asia operations(note
ii)  2,237  12,331  1,162  52  9.4

US operations  1,556  15,555  694  45  4.5
UK insurance
operations  857  7,471  270  32  3.6

Total  4,650  35,357  2,126  46  6.0

2013

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

7

Annual
premium and
contribution
equivalents

(APE)

Present
value of new

business
premiums
(PVNBP)

New business
contribution*

New business
 margin*

APE PVNBP

note 18 note 18 (note)
£m £m £m % %

Asia operations(note
ii)  2,125  11,375  1,139  54  10.0

US operations  1,573  15,723  706  45  4.5
UK insurance
operations  725  5,978  237  33  4.0

Total  4,423  33,076  2,082  47  6.3

Note:
The increase in new business contribution of £44 million from £2,082 million for 2013 to £2,126 million in 2014
comprises an increase on a CER basis of £187 million, offset by foreign exchange effects of £(143) million. The
increase of £187 million on the CER basis comprises a contribution of £277 million reflecting higher sales volumes
and the impact of pricing and product actions, offset by a £(90) million adverse effect of reductions in long-term
interest rates in the year (analysed as Asia negative £(17) million, US negative £(63) million and UK negative £(10)
million).

(ii)   Asia operations
2014 £m 2013* £m

AER CER
China  27 28 26
Hong Kong  405 283 269
India  12 15 14
Indonesia  296 359 301
Korea  11 25 25
Taiwan  29 31 29
 Other  382 398 368
Total Asia operations  1,162 1,139 1,032

*  The 2014 EEV results of the Group are presented on a post-tax basis and, accordingly, the 2013 results are
shown on a comparable basis - see note 1.

4 Operating profit from business in force

(i)  Group Summary

2014 £m

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance
operations

Total

note (ii) note (iii) note (iv) (note)
Unwind of discount and other expected
returns 648 382 410 1,440

Effect of changes in operating
assumptions 52 86 - 138

Experience variances and other items 39 366 66 471
Total 739 834 476 2,049

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

8

2013* £m

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance
operations

Total

note (ii) note (iii) note (iv) (note)
Unwind of discount and other expected
returns 668 395 437 1,500

Effect of changes in operating
assumptions 5 76 98 179

Experience variances and other items 80 349 60 489
Total 753 820 595 2,168

*  The 2014 EEV results of the Group are presented on a post-tax basis and, accordingly, the 2013 results are
shown on a comparable basis - see note 1.

Note:
The movements in operating profit from business in force of £(119) million from £2,168 million in 2013 to £2,049
million for 2014 comprises:

2014 £m
Reduction in unwind of discount and other expected returns:

Foreign exchange effects (80)
Effect of changes in interest rates (187)
Effect of growth in opening value and other items 207

(60)
Non-recurrent benefit in 2013 of reduction in UK corporate tax rates (98)
Year on year change in effects of other operating assumptions, experience variances and other items 39

[…]

*Following its reclassification as held for sale, the Asia cashflows exclude any cashflows in respect of Japan.

15 Sensitivity of results to alternative assumptions

(a) Sensitivity analysis - economic assumptions

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2014 (31 December 2013) and the
post-tax new business contribution after the effect of required capital for 2014 and 2013 to:

•   1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
•   1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns
for all asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

24

•   1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
•   10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);

•   The statutory minimum capital level (by contrast to EEV basis required capital), (for embedded value only);
•   5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults; and

•   10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the
revised economic conditions.

New business contribution

2014 £m 2013* £m

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance
operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance
operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
Post-tax new business
contributionnote 3 1,162 694 270 2,126 1,139 706 237 2,082

Discount rates - 1% increase (176) (27) (38) (241) (148) (34) (29) (211)
Interest rates - 1% increase 13 61 (15) 59 23 47 (1) 69
Interest rates - 1% decrease (52) (101) 19 (134) (55) (69) - (124)
Equity/property yields - 1%
rise 46 73 12 131 45 63 10 118

Long-term expected defaults
- 5 bps increase - - (10) (10) - - (6) (6)

Liquidity premium - 10 bps
increase - - 20 20 - - 12 12

*  The 2014 EEV results of the Group are presented on a post-tax basis and, accordingly, the 2013 results are
shown on a comparable basis - see note 1.

Embedded value of long-term business operations

2014 £m 2013 £m
Total Total

UK long-term UK long-term
Asia US insurance business Asia US insurance business

operations operationsoperationsoperations operationsoperationsoperations  operations
Shareholders' equitynote 12 12,312 8,379 8,433 29,124 10,305 6,966 7,342 24,613
Discount rates - 1% increase  (1,214)  (268)  (602)  (2,084)  (992)  (266)  (529)  (1,787)
Interest rates - 1% increase  (462)  (232)  (362)  (1,056)  (297)  (65)  (380)  (742)
Interest rates - 1% decrease 211 16 452 679 200  (12) 443 631
Equity/property yields - 1%
rise 435 365 282 1,082 370 250 210 830

Equity/property market
values - 10% fall  (221)  (129)  (380)  (730)  (183)  (90)  (238)  (511)

Statutory minimum capital 129 139 4 272 109 153 4 266
Long-term expected defaults
- 5 bps increase - -  (139)  (139) - -  (114)  (114)

Liquidity premium - 10 bps
increase - - 278 278 - - 228 228

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

25

The sensitivities shown above are for the impact of instantaneous changes on the embedded value of long-term
business operations and include the combined effect on the value of in-force business and net assets at the balance
sheet dates indicated. If the change in assumption shown in the sensitivities were to occur, then the effect shown
above would be recorded within two components of the profit analysis for the following year. These are for the effect
of economic assumption changes and short-term fluctuations in investment returns. In addition to the sensitivity